COUNS

S

RESOLUTION No. 26 =032

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF NEVADA AND OPPENHEIMER INVESTIGATIONS
GROUP, INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $35,000
FOR A MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE OF $150,000 AND
AUTHORIZING THE NEVADA COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT
TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT AND ENCUMBER THE FUNDS

WHEREAS, Oppenheimer Investigations Group specializes in workplace investigations,
and continues to contract with the County of Nevada for such services; and

WHEREAS, effective June 16, 2025, the County executed a Professional Services
Contract (“Contract””) with Oppenheimer Investigations Group in the amount of $50,000 with a
termination date of June 30, 2026 (PEST5182), to provide the County with investigation services;

and

WHEREAS, on-going investigation services will require additional time to complete, more
than contemplated in the original contract’s scope of work; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to increase the maximum contract price of the Contract
to $150,000 (an increase of $35,000); and

WHEREAS, services provided under this Agreement are paid on an as needed basis. The
cost of this Agreement, although managed by the Human Resources Department, is billed directly
to the respective department's budget utilizing the service, which has sufficient funding to cover
this increase. There is no effect to the General Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada that Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Contract PEST5182, by and
between the County of Nevada and Oppenheimer Investigations Group, increasing the maximum
contract price to the new not to exceed amount of $150,000, is hereby approved in the form
attached hereto, and the Nevada County Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute the
Amendment and encumber the funds as follows:

FD1589 CC50101 SC21520 $35,000



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 10th day of February 2026, by the following vote of said Board:

ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

oy %WMMJ

|

Ayes:

Noes:
Absent:
Abstain:

Recuse:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan
Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.

None.
None.
None.

None.

S

Lisa Swarthout, Chair



AMENDMENT #2 TO CONTRACT NO. PEST5182
WITH OPPENHEIMER INVESTIGATIONS GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 10th day of February, 2026, by and between
OPPENHEIMER INVESTIGATIONS GROUP and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will
amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled WORKPLACE INVESTIGATION
executed on June 16, 2025. .

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to provide for additional funds in
the amount of $35,000 to allow Contractor to complete current investigation services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. That this amendment shall be effective as of November 1, 2025.

2. That the Maximum Contract Price set forth at §2 is increased by $35,000.00 to
$150,000.00 allocated as follows:

FD1589 CC50101 SC21520 $35,000.00

3 That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full
force and effect except as amended herein.

COUNTY OF NEVADA

By:

Craig Griesbach

Director of Information and General Services /Purchasing Agent
CONTRACTOR:
By:

Vida Thomas, Managing Partner



